violation would be listed as severe violation of the sulphur regulation. The
2.7% value is used because most of the residual oil available in the market
contains 2.7% sulphur. The engine load and SFOC values are dependent on

Table 8.11: Sulphur emissions for Maersk Iowa per trip
LSFO (<0.5%) HFO (2.7%)

Sulphur emissions
(tonnes)

0.19 1.025

114

CHAPTER 8.

the speed of the vessel which was optimized for sailing inside and outside
ECAs. After the optimization, a value of the engine load is assigned to every
speed value and a corresponding SFOC value is calculated using Equation
8.2. The service speed is assumed to be obtained at 80% of the engine load
and the minimum SFOC is provided by the manufacturer as 171 g/kWh. The
following figures (8.8 and 8.9) depict the fuel costs for sailing inside ECA
zones versus the total cost between port calls.

Figure 8.8: Fuel costs for running in LSFO

115

8.4. CASE STUDY 2: MAERSK IOWA

Figure 8.9: Fuel costs for running in HFO

The fuel costs calculated for the three scenarios using the engine data are
presented in Table 8.12.

Table 8.12: Fuel costs and savings for LSFO and HFO per trip
Burning LSFO <0.5% Burning HFO Savings per trip

in thousands USD
Low case 925.053 817.274 107.778
Base case 1,020.035 780.526 239.508
High case 1,131.947 748.733 383.213

The additional cost for burning low sulphur fuel instead of residual fuel
in 2020 using the projected prices in 2020 for the estimation in all three
scenarios is presented in percentage in Table 8.13. In the low case the
shipowner will have to pay 13% more for LSFO compared to if he bunkered
HFO, in the base case 30% more and in the high case 51% more for fuel.

116

CHAPTER 8.

Table 8.13: Additional cost for LSFO instead of HFO for Maersk Iowa
Additional cost for burning LSFO

Low case 13%
Base case 30%
High case 51%

It should be mentioned that the size of the ship and the route followed